87 Written Answers

(b) if so, the details thereof and the reaction of those Governments to our protest notes in this regard?]
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t{THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF EXTERNAL AFFAIRS
(SHRI SURENDRA PAL SINGH): (a) and
(b) The Government have taken up through the normal diplomatic channels with the Bulgarian and Polish Governments the incorrect depiction of India's external borders in the maps published in their countries. Both the Governments have assured us that they would examine our representation. ]

f[PAK ACGRESSION ON INDIA IN
1965

794. SHRI RAM SAHALI: Will the Minister of EXTERNAL AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether it, is a fact that Mr. Bhutto and Mr. Noor Khan of Pakistan have recently admitted the fact of Pakistan's committing aggression on India in 1965; and

(b) if so. the reaction of Government of India in the matter?]

A2 (9% 10 gaTea | IqHAT () aveR
are e ) : A7 A r SITOT
fil WA &4

[RAJYA SABHA]

(=t |

to Questions 88

AT 7 qA T fEars
i1 '_pﬁ qurforr oy

i | 1 HE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF EXTERNAL AFFAIRS
(SHRI SURENDRA PAL SINGH): (a) Yes,
Sir. The Government have seen Press reports to this effect.

(b) These statements further corroborate the already established fact of Pakistan's aggression against India.]

CLOSURE OF BENALEE COLLIERY

795. SHRI PRANAB KUMAR
MUKHERJEE: SHRI
KALYAN ROY:

Will the Minister of PETROLEUM AND
CHEMICALS AND MINES AND METALS
be pleased to state:

(a) Whether Government are aware that owners and Managing Director of the Nim-tha Company Ltd., West Bengal are trying to remove all the machinery, equipments ;m<!
stores from the Benalee colliery since its sudden closure in the month of August, 1970, inspite of tire protest of the AITUC union;

(b) whether the royalty dues from the above colliery have been fully paid by the management; if not, what is the amount of royalty due from them;

(c) what steps have been taken by Govern ment against the Company since its closure to realise the royalty money and other dues;

(d) if the reply to the part (c) above be in the negative, the reasons therefor; and

(e) what steps Government propose to take to prevent removal of machinery etc. from Eihe la%enalee colliery till the clearance of all

ues?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF PETROLEUM AND CHE-
MICALS AND MINES AND METALS
(SHRI NITI RAJ SINGH CHAUDHARY):
(a) Yes. Sir. The owners of the Nimcha Coal Co. Ltd. are removing the surface machinery and stores from Benalee Colliery to their Nimcha Colliery under permission granted by the High Court.

(b) No, Sir. The royalty due from Benalee colliery to the Government of West Bengal as on 31-3-70 was Rs. 2,041 and 78 paise.

(c) to (e) Information is being collected from the State Government and will be laid on the Table of the House.

f[ ] English translation.

